

Date: March 11,2023

UNSAFE WATER ALERT

**Pajaro Water System water is possibly contaminated
due to flooding**

DO NOT DRINK YOUR WATER

Failure to follow this advisory could result in illness.

Due to the flooding in Pajaro that impacted drinking water facilities, the drinking water supplied by Pajaro Water System (Pajaro WS) is possibly contaminated. The State Water Resources Control Board, Monterey County, and Pajaro/Sunny Mesa CSD are advising residents of Pajaro to NOT USE THE TAP WATER FOR DRINKING AND COOKING UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE.

What should I do?

- **DO NOT DRINK YOUR TAP WATER---USE ONLY BOTTLED WATER.** Bottled water should be used for all drinking (including baby formula and juice), brushing teeth, washing dishes, making ice and food preparation **until further notice**.
- **DO NOT TRY AND TREAT THE WATER YOURSELF.** Boiling, freezing, filtering, adding chlorine or other disinfectants, or letting water stand will not make the water safe.
- Optional: Potable bottled water is available at the following location: Pajaro Valley Golf Course at 967 Salinas Road, Royal Oaks, CA 95076

We will inform you when tests show that the water is safe again. We do not yet have an estimate for when we expect to resolve the problem. An additional notice will be provided with an update.

For more information call:

Water Utility contact: Judy Varela, 831-722-1389, email judyvazquez@pajarosunnymesa.com

State Water Resources Control Board, Monterey District: (831) 655-6939

Local County Health Department: Monterey County Health Department: (831)755-4505

This notice is being sent to you by Pajaro/Sunny Mesa CSD. California Public Water System ID # 2710020. Date Distributed: March 11, 2023

Please share this information with all other people who receive this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand.

Fecha: Marzo 11,2023

ALERTA DE AGUA CONTAMINDADA

El agua de Pajaro Water System posiblemente este contaminada a causa de la inundación

NO BEBA EL AGUA Si ignora esta advertencia podría enfermarse.

Los pozos de agua de Pajaro Water System se inundaron durante las recientes tormentas y el agua de la inundación puede haberse infiltrado en el pozo. El agua de la inundación puede estar contaminad. El State Water Resources Control Board, el Condado de Monterey y Pajaro/Sunny Mesa Community Services District está notificando a los residentes de Pájaro que **NO USEN EL AGUA DE LA LLAVE PARA BEBER o COCINAR HASTA NUEVO AVISO.**

Que debo hacer?

- **NO BEBA AGUA DE LA LLAVE---SOLO USE AGUA EMBOTELLADA.** El agua embotellada debe usarse para beber (incluyendo la fórmula y el jugo para bebés), cepillarse los dientes, lavar los platos, preparar hielo y alimentos **hasta nuevo aviso.**
- **NO INTENTE TRATAR EL AGUA USTED MISMO.** Hervir, congelar, filtrar, agregar cloro u otros desinfectantes, o dejar reposar el agua no hará que el agua sea segura.
 - Opcional: Agua embotellada está disponible en: Pajaro Valley Golf Course ubicado en el 967 Salinas Rd, Royal Oaks, CA 96076.

Le mantendremos informado una vez que se reciban los resultados de que el agua es nuevamente segura. todavía no se tiene una idea de cuando se podrá resolver este problema.

Para más información favor de contactar:

Sistema de Agua contacte: Judy Varela, 831-722-1389, email

judyvazquez@pajarosunnymesa.com

State Water Resources Control Board, Monterey District: (831) 655-6939

Local County Health Department: Monterey County Health Department: (831)755-4505

Esta notificación se la manda Pajaro/Sunny Mesa CSD. California Public Water System ID # 2710020. Fecha de distribucion: Marzo 11, 2023

Le pedimos su ayuda compartiendo esta información con sus vecinos, que viven en departamentos, asilos, escuelas y negocios.